GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ESTABLISHING AND AMENDING SECURITY SERVICES AND WEST HAVEN PARK BUILDING RENTAL FEES

WHEREAS, State law authorizes a city to adopt and implement fees, rates, and charges for municipal services, provided that such fees, rates, and charges do not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing such services;

WHEREAS, the Community Services Department of the City of Garden Grove has identified certain services provided on request to members of the public and organizations;

WHEREAS, the actual and direct costs to the City to provide these services have been calculated and analyzed, and where the cost of such services have changed, a revised fee or charge has been determined as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the revised fees and charges are based on the actual or estimated reasonable cost of providing the services, including labor, materials, and overhead, and do not exceed such costs;

WHEREAS, the City Council has previously established fees and charges for various City services in Resolution No. 8726-06, as amended by Resolution Nos. 8730-06, 8731-06, 8791-07, 8794-07, 8823-08, 8861-08, 8902-09, 8999-10, 9064-11, 9073-11, 9137-12, 9171-13, 9175-13, 9216-14, 9301-15, 9389-16, 9390-16, 9401-16, 9406-17, 9442-17, 9460-17, 9468-17, 9490-18, 9514-18 and each such established fee and charge is unaffected by this Resolution, unless such fee or charge is superseded by a revised fee or charge in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have occurred.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Garden Grove does hereby establish revised fees and charges as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto. The revised fees and charges in Schedule A supersede any fees and charges previously adopted for the same services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in order to provide the public an easy-to-understand schedule of fees, the City Clerk is directed to compile and make available upon request an updated schedule of fees and charges for City services that combines: (1) the list of previously-established service fees and charges that are not addressed by this Resolution, with (2) the list of services subject to revised fees and charges attached hereto as Schedule A. The combined list is for public information purposes, and clerical or other errors or omissions in the preparation of

Garden Grove City	/ Council
Resolution No	
Page 2	

the list shall not have the effect of increasing, decreasing, invalidating, or waiving adopted fees or charges.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fees attached in Schedule A shall become effective January 1, 2019 from the adoption of this Resolution.

Garden Grove City Counci
Resolution No
Page 3

Schedule A

Community Services Fees	Current Fee	Proposed Fee	Deposit
General Bookings for the Community Meeting Center, Courtyard Center, and Senior Center			
Security Fee	\$30.00/hr.	\$34.00/hr.	N/A
Rental of West Haven Park Building			
Classification I. City-Sponsored Event Classification II. Resident Private and Resident Nonprofit Organizations, GGUSD, Garden Grove Chamber of Commerce, and other government	N/A	No Charge	\$200.00
agencies.	N/A	\$50.00/hr.	\$200.00
Classification III. Non-resident individuals or organizations	N/A	\$60.00/hr.	\$200.00
Classification IV. Commercial (Garden Grove businesses pay 10% less on room fee only)	N/A	\$65.00/hr.	\$200.00